

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1188

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

OTSEGO 2000 AND JOHN VALENTINE; MARYANN VALENTINE,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent,*DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.,
*Intervenor.*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**PROOF BRIEF FOR SIERRA CLUB
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Meagan Burton
Moneen Nasmith
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY
(212) 823-4982
mburton@earthjustice.org
mnasmith@earthjustice.org

December 3, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5)	i
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 29(B)	i
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEPA REQUIRES THAT FERC QUANTIFY ALL OF A PROJECT’S REASONABLY FORESEEABLE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.	6
A. There Is a Reasonably Close Causal Relationship Between FERC’s Projects and Upstream and Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	7
B. The Commission Cannot Use Uncertainty or a Lack of Information as a Justification for Ignoring a Project’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	10
C. FERC Has Sufficient Information to Quantify Projects’ Reasonably Foreseeable Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	13
II. ANALYZING THE FULL AMOUNT OF A PROJECT’S GREENHOUSE EMISSIONS IS REQUIRED FOR INFORMED DECISIONMAKING.	18

A. FERC Failed to Apply Widely-Used Tools to Express the Project’s Emissions as Concrete Harms.....21

B. FERC Failed to Determine Whether the Project’s Emissions Would Undermine State Emissions-Controls Goals.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Cabinet Resource Group v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Mon. 2006).....	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Management.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304, 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center. v. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	25
<i>Scientists’ Institution for Public Information, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	9, 20
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(d)	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....	12
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2017).....	16
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999).....	9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2017).....	16
<i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,244 (Sept. 29, 2014)	20
<i>Florida Southeast Connection, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018)	21, 26
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2017)	16, 17
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Rover Pipeline LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,109, P 174 (2017)	17
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2017).....	16, 17

Other Authorities

Bobby Magill, <i>Scientists Seek a New Measure for Methane</i> , Scientific American (June 4, 2016).....	15
Department of Energy and National Energy Tech. Laboratory, <i>Life Cycle Analysis of Natural Gas Extraction and Power Generation</i> , DOE/NETL-2015/1714 (Aug. 30, 2016) (2016 DOE/NETL Study)	16
Environmental Protection Agency, Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator - Calculations and References.....	17
Government Accountability Office, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates</i> (2014)	23
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document</i> (2016).....	21
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Global Warming of 1.5°C, Summary for Policymakers</i> (2018).....	3
Katharine Ricke, et al., <i>Country-level Social Cost of Carbon</i>	22
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	10
National Academy of Science Engineering & Medicine, <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase 1 Report on a Near-Term Update</i> (2016).....	23
National Academy of Science Engineering & Medicine, <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017)	23
New York Department of Environmental Conservation <i>Methane Reduction Plan</i> May 2017.....	27
New York State Energy Planning Board, <i>The Energy to Lead: 2015 New York State Energy Plan, Vol. 1</i> (2015)	26
Pennsylvania Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection, Office of Oil and Gas Mgmt. <i>Oil & Gas Report</i>	16

R. Revesz <i>et al.</i> , Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases, 357 <i>Science</i> 655 (2017).....	23
Ramón Alvarez, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessment of Methane Emissions from U.S. Oil and Gas Supply Chain</i>	15
Robert Howarth, <i>A Bridge to Nowhere: Methane Emissions and the Greenhouse Gas Footprint of Natural Gas</i> , 2 <i>Energy Sci. & Engineering</i> (2014)	15
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>The Growth of U.S. Natural Gas: An Uncertain Outlook for U.S. and World Supply</i> (June 15, 2015),.....	16
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment (Vol. II) Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</i> (2018)	3, 18, 19
